

No. 23-1671

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

DANA NESSEL,
Attorney General of the State of Michigan,
on behalf of the people of the State of Michigan,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ENBRIDGE ENERGY, L.P.; ENBRIDGE ENERGY COMPANY, INC.;
ENBRIDGE ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Michigan,
No. 1:21-cv-01057, Honorable Janet T. Neff

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE TRIBAL NATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Christopher R. Clark
John Minode'e Petoskey
EARTHJUSTICE
311 South Wacker Drive, Suite 1400
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 500-2200
cclark@earthjustice.org
jpetoskey@earthjustice.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae Tribal Nations

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	3
BACKGROUND	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. Nessel v. Enbridge Must Be Remanded to State Court Because Enbridge Missed the Mandatory Thirty-Day Removal Deadline in 28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(1) and Does Not Meet the Requirements of Section 1446(b)(3).	13
A. Enbridge missed the mandatory thirty-day removal deadline in Section 1446(b)(1).	14
B. Enbridge’s removal does not satisfy the requirements of Section 1446(b)(3) because Enbridge ascertained its right to remove this suit in 2019 but did not remove until 2022.	14
II. AG Nessel Is Exercising Her Responsibility and Right to Prosecute Claims <i>Under State Law</i> to Protect the Public Trust and Natural Resources on Which Tribal Amici Depend.....	18
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Collins v. Gerhardt</i> , 211 N.W. 115 (Mich. 1926).....	20
<i>Dahl v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 478 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Glass v. Goeckel</i> , 703 N.W.2d 58 (Mich. 2005).....	20
<i>Green v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 274 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Holston v. Carolina Freight Carriers Corp.</i> , 936 F.2d 573 (6th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Nessel ex rel. Michigan v. Amerigas Partners, L.P.</i> , 954 F.3d 831 (6th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Michigan v. Enbridge Energy, LP</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 851 (W.D. Mich. 2021)	12, 15
<i>A.S. ex rel. Miller v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 769 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2014)	16
<i>People v. LeBlanc</i> , 248 N.W.2d 199 (Mich. 1976).....	19
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 471 F. Supp. 192 (W.D. Mich. 1979), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 653 F.2d 277 (6th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1124 (1981).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	19

Regulations

Indian Entities Recognized by and Eligible to Receive Services
 From the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs,
 88 Fed. Reg. 54654 (Aug. 11, 2023)3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)13, 15, 16
 28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(1).....13, 14
 28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(3).....*passim*
 Michigan Environmental Protection Act,
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.1701 *et seq.*1, 10
 Ratified Indian Treaty 201: Ottawa and Chippewa, March 28, 1836,
 7 Stat. 4915
 U.S. Const. art. VI, cl.219

Other Authorities

Chippewa Ottawa Res. Auth., *Resolution 01-28-16 A: Support for Removal or
 Decommissioning of Enbridge Line 5 in Mackinac Straits* (Jan. 28, 2016),
[https://d3n8a8pro7vhm.cloudfront.net/oilandwaterdontmix/pages/723/
 attachments/original/1455643516/CORA-Line-5-Resolution.pdf](https://d3n8a8pro7vhm.cloudfront.net/oilandwaterdontmix/pages/723/attachments/original/1455643516/CORA-Line-5-Resolution.pdf)20
 Chippewa-Ottawa Res. Auth., *Fishing Regulations*,
<https://www.1836cora.org/Fishing-Regulations.php>.....6
 Mich. Tech. Inst., *Independent Risk Analysis for the Straits Pipelines,
 Final Report* (Sept. 15, 2018),
[https://mipetroleumpipelines.org/sites/mipetroleumpipelines.org/files/
 document/pdf/Straits_Independent_Risk_Analysis_Final.pdf](https://mipetroleumpipelines.org/sites/mipetroleumpipelines.org/files/document/pdf/Straits_Independent_Risk_Analysis_Final.pdf).....9
 Nat’l Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin., *Great Lakes Fast Facts*,
<https://coast.noaa.gov/states/fast-facts/great-lakes.html>.....9

Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd., *Enbridge Incorporated Hazardous Liquid Pipeline Rupture and Release* (adopted July 10, 2012),
<https://www.nts.gov/investigations/AccidentReports/Reports/ PAR1201.pdf>7

Nottawaseppi Huron Band of Potawatomi Tribal Gov’t, *The Great Stain: 10 Years After the Kalamazoo River Oil Spill*,
<https://nhbp-nsn.gov/media/the-great-stain-10-years-after-the-kalamazoo-river-oil-spill/>8

U.S. Dep’t of Just., *United States, Enbridge Reach \$177 Million Settlement After 2010 Oil Spills in Michigan and Illinois* (July 20, 2016),
<https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/united-states-enbridge-reach-177-million-settlement-after-2010-oil-spills-michigan-and/>7, 8, 9

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., et al., *Final Damage Assessment and Restoration Plan/Environmental Assessment for the July 25–26, 2010, Enbridge Line 6B Oil Discharges near Marshall, MI* (Oct. 2015),
<https://pub-data.diver.orr.noaa.gov/admin-record/6825/Final%20DARP%20and%20All%20Appendices.pdf>7
